CITY OF SILVERTON RESOLUTION 16-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE SILVERTON CITY COUNCIL ACCEPTING JURISDICTION OVER A CERTAIN PORTION OF STEELHAMMER ROAD UPON A MARION COUNTY AGREEMENT TO SURRENDER JURISDICTION OF SAID ROAD

WHEREAS, this matter is before the City Council at a public meeting; and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it necessary and beneficial to accept the jurisdiction of that portion of Steelhammer Road from the southerly right-of-way of Oak Street to the southerly right-of-way of Reserve Street (Steelhammer Road within Silverton City limits), attached as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Marion County indicates that it will take action, through its County Board, to surrender jurisdiction of that portion of Steelhammer Road located within the Silverton City limits.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SILVERTON AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The City of Silverton hereby agrees to accept the jurisdiction of that portion of Steelhammer Road located within the Silverton city limits, if Marion County takes action, pursuant to ORS 373.270, to surrender said jurisdiction of said road.

Section 2: That this resolution is and shall be effective after its passage by the City Council.

Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Silverton, this 2nd day of May, 2016

Council President, City of Silverton

Kyle Palmer

TEST

City Manager/Recorder, City of Silverton

Bob Willoughby

